

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

BRIAN MACCORMACK and MICHAEL)
TRAUGUTT, individually and on behalf of all)
others similarly situated,)
)
Plaintiffs,) C.A. No. 13-940-GMS
)
v.)
)
GROUPON, INC.)
)
Defendant.)
)
)
)
_____)

**GROUPON, INC.'S OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

William B. Chandler III (Bar No. 116)
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.
Eight West Laurel Street
Georgetown, DE 19947
Tel: 302-856-4235
Fax: 866-974-7329
wchandler@wsgr.com

Attorney for Groupon, Inc.

Dated: October 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE AND STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	8
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER THE SUBSTANTIAL BENEFIT EXCEPTION.....	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Fee Request Based Upon the Rescission of Mr. Raman’s RSUs Should Be Rejected	9
1. Plaintiffs’ Claim That the Cancellation of Mr. Raman’s RSUs Created a “Common Fund” From Which Counsel Is Entitled to a Percentage Is Incorrect; the Lodestar Method Is Appropriate Here.....	9
2. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Submit Documentation From Which a Fee Amount Under the Lodestar Method Could Be Issued	12
3. Plaintiffs’ Fee Request Is Inappropriate and Excessive, Even Under the Percentage-of-Recovery Model	14
B. Plaintiffs Grossly Exaggerate the Value of the “Additional Corporate Governance Procedures”	18
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO RECOVER THEIR EXPENSES	19
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers Union v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
54 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1995).....18, 19

Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault,
51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)10

Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.,
197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....10

Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.,
223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....16

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983).....12, 13

In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. CIV. A. MDL 1219, 2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001)10, 17

In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....13

In re ATI Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. CIV.A. 01-2541, 2003 WL 1962400 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 28, 2003)10

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1426, 2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008)10, 16, 17

In re BEA Sys., Inc. S’holders Litig.,
No. 3298-VCL, 2009 WL 1931641 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2009).....18

In re Cell Pathways, Inc., Sec. Litig. II,
No. 01-CV-1189, 2002 WL 31528573 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2002)10, 17

In re Cendant Corp.,
232 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.N.J. 2002)10, 17

In re Cent. Ice Cream Co.,
836 F.2d 1068 (7th Cir. 1987)13

In re EquiMed, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 98-CV-5374 (NS), 2003 WL 735099 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 3, 2003).....10

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc., Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....10

In re Ravisent Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. Civ.A.00-CV-1014, 2005 WL 906361 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 18, 2005)10

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....12

In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. S’holder Derivative Litig.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (D. Minn. 2009).....11, 17

LG Display Co. v. AU Optronics Corp.,
Nos. 06-726-LPS, 07-357-LPS, 2010 WL 5463305
(D. Del. Dec. 29, 2010).....14

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....8, 15, 19

Moses v. Pickens,
No. 6242, 1982 Del. Ch. LEXIS 486 (Del. Ch. Nov. 10, 1982).....12

Mostaed v. Crawford,
Nos. 3:11-cv-00079-JAG, 3:11-cv-00082-JAG, 2012 WL 3947978
(E.D. Va. Sept. 10, 2012).....9

Pelt v. U.S. Bank Trust Nat’l Ass’n,
259 F. Supp. 2d 541 (N.D. Tex. 2003)13

Ryan v. Gifford,
No. 2213-CC, 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 1 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2009).....10, 11, 17

Sanders v. Wang,
No. CIV.A. 16640-NC, 2001 Del. Ch. LEXIS 82 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2001).....12

Schock v. Baker,
No. 09-647-GMS, 2010 WL 3614646 (D. Del. Sept. 10, 2010).....14

Segen v. OptionsXpress Holdings, Inc.,
631 F. Supp. 2d 465 (D. Del. 2009).....9, 13, 17

Seinfeld v. Robinson,
246 A.D.2d 291 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)9

United Operating Co. v. Karnes,
482 F. Supp. 1029 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....19

United States v. 947 Firearms,
Nos. 09-CV-566-TCK-FHM, 09-CR-089-TCK, 2012 WL 609913
(N.D. Okla. Feb. 24, 2012)14

Zucker v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.,
265 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2001).....9, 16
